

No. 20-14741

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, INC., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA,  
ATLANTA DIVISION (1:20-cv-05018-ELR)

---

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY OR  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND  
EMERGENCY MOTION TO EXPEDITE**

---

Richard Cullen  
McGuireWoods LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 775-1000  
Facsimile: (804) 775-1061  
rcullen@mcguirewoods.com

George J. Terwilliger\*  
Michael Francisco\*  
McGuireWoods LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W. Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 857-1700  
Facsimile: (202) 857-1737  
gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com  
mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

*\* pro hac vice application forthcoming  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C-1
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
I.    Statement Justifying Emergency and Expedited Consideration Before Monday, December 21, 2020 .....	3
II.   Statement of Facts .....	4
III.  Procedural History.....	6
Argument.....	7
I.    Appellants Have Standing Under the Precedents of This Court and the Supreme Court.....	7
II.   Appellants are Likely to Succeed on the Merits, Will Be Irreparably Injured if this Court Denies Their Stay Request, No Other Party Will be Injured if the Stay Request is Granted, and the Public Interest Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting Appellants’ Stay Request .....	12
A.    Georgia’s Signature Verification Process Unconstitutionally Burdens the Right to Vote Guaranteed by the First and Fourteenth Amendments .....	13
B.    Georgia’s Weak to Nonexistent Signature Verification Process Violates Constitutional Due Process Protections.....	17

- C. Defendants Will Imminently Deprive Appellants of Their Fourteenth Amendment Right to Equal Protection..... 19
- D. Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm ..... 20
- E. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs ..... 21
- F. The Public Interest Favors Plaintiffs ..... 22
- Conclusion ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 13

*Anderson v. Raffensperger*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 6048048 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2020)..... 11

*Anderson v. United States*,  
417 U.S. 211 (1974)..... 15

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 13

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 19

*Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups*,  
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Curling v. Kemp*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 18

*Curling v. Raffensperger*,  
397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 17, 18

*Curry v. Baker*,  
802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 13

<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Democratic Party of Ga. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 19-cv-05028 (Mar. 6, 2020).....	4, 8, 11
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Georgia Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 18
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	20
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State of Alabama</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

*Martin v. Crittenden*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 12

*Martin v. Kemp*,  
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 10, 12

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 18

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... 20

*New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger*,  
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 7

*Pavek v. Simon*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020) ..... 9, 10

*Nelson v. Warner*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, 2020 WL 4004224 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) ..... 10

*Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar*,  
No. 20A84 (Nov. 6, 2020)..... 2, 3

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 12, 13, 14

*Roe v. State of Ala. By & Through Evans*,  
43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 8, 14, 15

*Saucedo v. Gardner*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) ..... 15

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

*Swanson v. Worley*,  
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*United States v. Amodeo*,  
916 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*United States v. Pavlenko*,  
921 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*United States v. Saylor*,  
322 U.S. 385 (1944)..... 14

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020) ..... 2

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 8 ..... 4, 7

11th Circuit Rule 27-1..... 7

**GEORGIA STATUTES**

O.C.G.A. § 21- 2-31(1)-(2)..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386..... 4

**GEORGIA ELECTION SOURCES**

Georgia State Election Board Rule 183-1-14-0.9-.15(1)..... 3, 5

**INDEX OF MATERIALS IN APPENDIX INCLUDED WITH THIS EMERGENCY MOTION**

Appellants’ Verified Complaint  
(Doc. 1, filed Dec. 10, 2020) ..... App. 1

Appellants’ Emergency Motion for Temporary  
Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction  
(Doc. 2, filed Dec. 10, 2020) ..... App. 40

Appellants’ Motion for Temporary  
Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction and  
Incorporated Memorandum of Law  
(Docs. 2-1, 2-2 & 2-3, filed Dec. 10, 2020)..... App. 47

Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss  
(Doc. 27, filed Dec. 16, 2020) ..... App. 102

Appellees’ Consolidated Brief in Support of  
Their Motion to Dismiss and Response in Opposition to  
Appellants’ Motion for Injunctive Relief  
(Docs. 27-1 & 27-2, filed Dec. 16, 2020) ..... App. 106

Intervenor-Defendants’ Opposition to Appellants’  
Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and a  
Preliminary Injunction and Incorporated Memorandum of Law  
(Doc. 29, filed Dec. 16, 2020) ..... App. 192

Appellants’ Notice of Filing of Declarations:  
    Declaration of Benjamin Grayson  
    Declaration of Darby Grant  
    Declaration of Stewart Bragg  
    Declaration of Benjamin Fry  
    Declaration of Jason Sorens, Ph.D.  
    Declaration of Scott E. Gessler  
(Doc. 40, filed Dec. 16, 2020) ..... App. 319

Appellants’ Consolidated Response to Motion to  
Dismiss and Reply in Support of Motion for a  
Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction  
(Doc. 42, filed Dec. 16, 2020) ..... App. 351

Transcript of Oral Ruling on December 17, 2020, by  
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia..... App. 370

Appellants’ Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending  
Appeal and Memorandum in Support  
(Doc. 47, filed Dec. 18, 2020) ..... App. 374
